� Vegetation Community 1 – Peppermint – Angophora Woodland / Open Forest 
� Vegetation Community 2 – Exotic Grassland with Scattered Trees  
� Vegetation Community 3 – Aquatic Herbfield (Creek line and dams) 
� Vegetation Community 4 – Kunzea – Tea-tree Tall Heath  

3.2 Flora species 

A total of two hundred and sixty nine (269) flora species (159 native, 110 exotic) were 
observed within the subject site during the surveys in 2004 and 2010.  

The plants observed within the vegetation communities of the subject site are listed in Table 
3.1 below. Column 4 depicts the location of plants in communities.

[...]

� Warringah Natural Area Survey (Smith and Smith, 2005) - The pre-European (1750) 

vegetation for the subject site was shown to have most likely been commensurate with 
Sydney Sandstone Gully Forest. The 2000 vegetation map shows the site as containing 
Disturbed Vegetation. 

4.2 Flora species 

A total of two hundred and sixty nine (269) flora species (159 native, 110 exotic) were 
observed within the subject site during the survey. Not all planted specimens around existing 
buildings and site features were surveyed. 

All species are listed in Table 3.1. 

4.3 Vegetation communities